Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

)

)

Resolution No. Resolution of proclamation honoring **Monica Mapp** upon her selection as one of eleven Outstanding Women of Monterey County for 2014

Whereas, Monica Mapp has devoted her skills, time and energy to serving Monterey County and has been selected by the Monterey County Commission of the Status of Women as one of eleven Outstanding Women in Monterey County for 2014; and

Whereas, Monica Mapp has dedicated more than nine years to serving in the areas of leadership and youth development; and

Whereas, Monica Mapp has served as an Adult Advisor for the Monterey County NAACP Youth Council, hosting annual Youth Summits for the past 19 years, and served as a member of the NAACP Executive Committee, served on the Board of Directors of the Seaside/Sand City Chamber of Commerce, the Board of Directors of the Del Monte manor low-income housing complex, and serves young women of color with The Village Project, Inc. in Seaside, California; and

Whereas, Monica Mapp is a highly regarded community leader who advocates for the most vulnerable populations of Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors and all citizens therefore hereby congratulate the family of Monica Mapp on her selection as one of eleven Outstanding Women in Monterey County for 2014 and honors her contribution to the betterment of Monterey County.

| PASSED | AND | ADOPTED | on | this | | , | upon | motion | of | Supervisor |
|--------|--------------------------|---------|----|------|--|---|------------------------|--------|----|------------|
| | , seconded by Supervisor | | | | | | by the following vote, | | | |

to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting ______.

Dated:

Supervisor Lou Calcagno, Chair

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California

By___

Deputy